
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2014
ORDER OF THE DAY

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees
10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

127, 129  HCR
11. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

73, 75, 81, 84, 87, 96, 109, 110, 111  SCR
13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

133, 
636, 

209, 
661  

233, 294, 423, 480, 482, 589, 594, 607, 613, 614, SB

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
THPW-W/ AMDHCR 91

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

1095
1096
1115
1194
1232
1251
1255
1282

APP-FAV, TO H&G
APP-FAV, TO CL&P
APP-W/ AMD
CL&P-WO/ AMD
W&M-W/ AMD
EDUC-W/ AMD
COM-W/ AMD
EDUC-W/ AMD

APP-W/ AMD
APP-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV
APP-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
THPW-W/ AMD
APP-FAV
ASUB

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

128
148
262
373
663
733
808
995

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

242
253
262
331
361
398
442
560
572
580
590
606
617
624
630
675

JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD

JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  W/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  W/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  W/AMD
MPC-W/ AMD  W/AMD
MPC-W/ AMD  W/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD
JUD-FAV  WO/AMD

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

37
38
45
48
49
52
97

111
142
152
206
217
228
232
234
240

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

21  HCR
2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration
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     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/7/2014
24, 25, 26, 31  SCR

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House
     Not yet scheduled for concurrence

55, 
736, 

63, 
746, 

173, 
793, 

218, 
891, 

253, 
913, 

254, 
1012, 

314, 
1016, 

316, 
1036, 

324, 
1075  

462, 569, 641, HB

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2014

1089, 
1225, 

150, 
1093, 
1230  

178, 
1104, 

179, 
1107, 

350, 
1128, 

407, 
1130, 

665  
1136, 1159, 1166, 1184, 1191, 1212, HB

HB
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/7/2014

909, 
1278, 

953, 
1279  

993, 1015, 1065, 1069, 1081, 1083, 1101, 1181, 1185, 1253, HB

     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/8/2014
1, 1026  HB

     Not yet scheduled for floor debate
1280, 1281  HB

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/7/2014

32, 
388, 

128, 
399, 

147, 
433  

157, 168, 260, 279, 281, 326, 333, 351, 383, SB

     Not yet scheduled for floor debate
7, 

101, 
255, 
418, 

55, 
246, 
462, 

12, 
106, 
266, 
461, 

57, 
251, 
472, 

16, 
131, 
268, 
476, 

87, 
252, 
473, 

18, 
174, 
269, 
478, 
103, 
276, 
523, 

19, 
189, 
307, 
510, 
141, 
277, 
537, 

21, 
192, 
317, 
525, 
148, 
293, 
545, 

39, 
198, 
318, 
538, 
154, 
305, 
557, 

59, 
203, 
327, 
567  
169, 
313, 
618, 

72, 
204, 
342, 
170, 
369, 
662  

85, 
222, 
360, 
187, 
410, 

89, 
241, 
363, 
212, 
422, 

99, 
248, 
402, 
239, 
430, 

SB

SB

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments
     Scheduled for concurrence on 5/7/2014

103  HCR
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/6/2014

351, 
691, 

852  
801, 859, 920, 1155  

HB
HB

     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/7/2014
1178  HB

     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/12/2014
628, 629, 884, 979, 1275  HB

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/7/2014

384  SB

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Morning Hour
     12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

100  HB
Regular Order
     4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

293  HB
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     5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
25, 

679, 
98, 

712, 
114, 
873, 

137, 
1131, 

190, 
1233, 

390, 
1242, 

409, 
1276  

503, 524, 555, 588, 667, HB

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
Not yet scheduled for floor debate

54  HB
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DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2014
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [20 items]

1. HB1089 BILLIOT MTR VEHICLE/DEALERS Provides with 
respect to insurance requirements for rental motor 
vehicle dealers

2. HB1093 ARNOLD DISTRICTS/TAXING Authorizes certain 
development districts that receive TIF funding 
from a municipality to provide for an audit of 
related financial activities of the municipality and 
other entities that provide such funding

3. HB1104 CARMODY CLERKS OF COURT Provides relative to group 
insurance expenses of the clerks of court in certain 
parishes

4. HB1107 CONNICK COURTS/DISTRICT Authorizes the collection 
of court costs in the 24th JDC and parish courts 
within Jefferson Parish to fund certain specialized 
divisions

5. HB1128 JEFFERSON HOLIDAYS Authorizes higher education 
employees who are veterans to take paid leave on 
Veterans' Day to attend certain events

6. HB1130 MACK COURTS/CITY Provides with respect to the 
collection and disposition of fines, forfeitures, 
penalties, and costs in city court

7. HB1136 JIM MORRIS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Authorizes 
acceptance of an out-of-state identification card for 
purposes of selling or serving alcoholic beverages

8. HB1159 BADON ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Provides relative 
to the sampling of alcoholic beverages

9. HB1166 ARNOLD REVENUE DEPARTMENT Provides relative to 
tobacco enforcement

10. HB1184 HUNTER JUDGES/DISTRICT Authorizes certain judges to 
practice law

11. HB1191 BURRELL TAX/HOTEL OCCUPANCY Authorizes the 
Shreveport-Bossier Convention and Tourist 
Bureau to levy and collect an additional hotel 
occupancy tax within the jurisdiction of the bureau

12. HB1212 JAMES MUNICIPAL/INCORPORATION Provides 
relative to the election on a question of municipal 
incorporation

13. HB1225 ROBIDEAUX RETIREMENT/STATE SYSTEMS Provides 
relative to payment of system liabilities and limits 
creation of additional liabilities

14. HB1230 MORENO RACING/HORSE Provides relative to funds 
distributed to the Horsemen's Benevolent and 
Protective Association

15. HB150 GISCLAIR CRIME/HOMICIDE Provides relative to the 
careless operation of a motor vehicle

16. HB178 DIXON CURRICULA Provides relative to instruction on 
dating violence in public schools



17. HB179 DIXON SCHOOLS/EMPLOYEES Provides relative to 
employment contracts for school employees being 
promoted or employed in a position of higher 
salary

18. HB350 S.BISHOP HEALTH CARE Adds conditions and protections 
relative to use of patient healthcare data to the La. 
Health Care Consumers' Right to Know law

19. HB407 CARTER STUDENT/SCH ATTENDANCE Provides 
relative to eligibility criteria for admission or 
readmission to a public school and prohibits the 
denial of admission or readmission based on 
certain characteristics

20. HB665 SEABAUGH INSURANCE Relative to liability limits

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [7 items]
1. HB351 BROADWATER COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides 

relative to single business entities
2. HB852 TALBOT INSURANCE/GROUP Provides relative to the 

disclosure of insurance claims data
3. HB691 BROADWATER ATHLETICS/TRAINERS Provides relative to 

athletic trainers
4. HB801 ARNOLD TRAFFIC/VIOLATIONS Limits the types of 

citations which can be issued from automated 
speed enforcement systems

5. HB859 ARNOLD TRAFFIC/VIOLATIONS Requires automated 
traffic enforcement systems to use a standardized 
caution light time

6. HB920 ST.GERMAIN ENVIRONMENT Provides for beneficial projects 
in settlements of Right-to-Know Law violations

7. HB1155 HILL MENTAL HEALTH Provides conditions for 
licensing of therapeutic group homes for youth 
suffering from mental illness



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 7, 2014
SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS FINAL CONSIDERATION - [4 items]

1. SCR24 ERDEY ROADS/HIGHWAYS Requests DOTD to study 
improving LA 22 to three lanes between 
Springfield, LA, and I-55 in Tangipahoa Parish.

2. SCR25 ERDEY ROADS/HIGHWAYS Requests DOTD to study 
improving US 190 to three lanes between LA 16 
and LA 63 in Livingston Parish.

3. SCR26 ERDEY ROADS/HIGHWAYS Requests DOTD to 
advance the project to construct roundabouts on 
LA 1026 at its intersections with Dunn and Eden 
Church Roads in Livingston Parish.

4. SCR31 ERDEY ROADS/HIGHWAYS Requests DOTD to study 
improving the LA 1020 Bend Road Bridge in 
Livingston Parish.

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [14 items]
1. HB909 LEOPOLD INSURANCE Provides for the Property Insurance 

Clarity Act
2. HB953 LEGER STUDENT/STANDARDS Provides for the 

collection, sharing, and use of student assessment 
results and information by the State Board of 
Elementary and Secondary Education

3. HB993 SCHRODER EDUCATION/SPECIAL Provides relative to 
requirements for pupil progression, graduation, 
and issuance of diplomas for students with 
exceptionalities

4. HB1015 SCHRODER EDUCATION/SPECIAL Provides for 
determinations for grade level promotion of certain 
students with exceptionalities regarding 
performance on state tests and provides for 
calculations of school performance scores relative 
to such students

5. HB1065 POPE OPTOMETRISTS Provides relative to the 
practice of optometry and the regulation of such 
profession

6. HB1069 BROADWATER WORKERS COMPENSATION Provides with 
respect to variable wage employment contracts

7. HB1081 S.BISHOP PROPERTY/PUBLIC Provides for the authority 
to transfer or lease certain state property in 
Lafayette Parish

8. HB1083 BADON TAX/LOCAL Authorizes the governing authority 
of the city of New Orleans to levy an additional 
hotel occupancy tax

9. HB1101 BROADWATER COURTS/COURT REPORTERS Provides 
relative to court reporters

10. HB1181 SHADOIN CIVIL/JURY TRIALS Provides relative to the 
jurisdictional limitation of certain city courts



11. HB1185 HUNTER SUNSET LAW Provides relative to legislation re-
creating statutory entities

12. HB1253 N.LANDRY SCHOOLS/EMPLOYEES Provides relative to 
the powers of local public school boards and 
superintendents with respect to extended sick leave 
for school bus drivers, teachers, and school 
employees

13. HB1278 PEARSON RETIREMENT/STATE EMPS Provides for 
enrollment of new hires of the Harbor Police 
Department of the Port of New Orleans in the 
Hazardous Duty Services Plan in the La. State 
Employees' Retirement System and for merger of 
the existing Harbor Police Retirement System into 
the La. State Employees' Retirement System

14. HB1279 ORTEGO AGRICULTURE/MILK Provides relative to the 
sale or distribution of raw milk by a farmer to a 
consumer

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [15 items]
1. SB32 MORRISH CRIME/PUNISHMENT Provides criminal 

penalties for the manufacture, importation, sale, 
and installation of counterfeit air bags.  (gov sig)

2. SB128 MARTINY PSYCHOLOGISTS Provides for the licensure of 
specialist in school psychology by the State Board 
of Examiners of Psychologists. (8/1/14)  (2/3-
CA7s2.1)

3. SB147 DORSEY-COLOM
B

CRIMINAL JUSTICE Provides relative to the 
notice of an execution required to be given to the 
victim's family.  (8/1/14)

4. SB157 MARTINY PSYCHOLOGISTS Provides for the provisional 
licensure of psychologists by the State Board of 
Examiners of Psychologists. (8/1/14) (2/3-
CA7s2.1)

5. SB168 WALSWORTH PUBLIC DEFENDER Provides relative to 
appointments to the Louisiana Public Defender 
Board. (8/1/14)

6. SB260 JOHNS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT Provides with 
respect to insurance producer license 
reinstatement.  (8/1/14)

7. SB279 MARTINY NURSES Changes the domicile of the Louisiana 
State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners. (gov 
sig)

8. SB281 TROY BROWN INSURANCE DEPARTMENT Provides with 
respect to insurance anti-fraud plans.  (8/1/14)

9. SB326 G.SMITH CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Authorizes certain 
individuals to view certain videotaped statements. 
(8/1/14)

10. SB333 JOHNS CRIMINAL RECORDS Provides relative to 
crime against nature and incest. (gov sig)

11. SB351 F.THOMPSON CRIMINAL JUSTICE Provides relative to burn 
injury reports. (8/1/14)



12. SB383 LAFLEUR PROBATION/PAROLE Provides with respect to 
parole eligibility. (8/1/14)

13. SB388 F.THOMPSON ARSON Provides relative to the registration of 
arson offenders. (8/1/14)

14. SB399 MILLS PUBLIC SFTY/CORRECT DEPT Provides with 
respect to the parole eligibility. (8/1/14)

15. SB433 WHITE PUBLIC LANDS Provides for the transfer of 
certain state properties in East Baton Rouge 
Parish. (gov sig)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONCURRED IN - [1 items]
1. HCR103 HONORE COMMENDATIONS Commends Cameron 

Murray upon achieiving the rank of Eagle in the 
Boys Scouts of America

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]
1. HB1178 HONORE SCHOOLS Provides relative to the membership 

and election of members of the East Baton Rouge 
Parish School Board

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]
1. SB384 LAFLEUR BONDS Requires issuers of state municipal 

securities to comply with certain continuing 
disclosure rules of the United States Securities and 
Exchange Commission. (8/1/14)



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2014
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [2 items]

1. HB1 FANNIN APPROPRIATIONS Provides for the ordinary 
operating expenses of state government for Fiscal 
Year 2014-2015

2. HB1026 FANNIN FUNDS/FUNDING Provides for the transfer and 
deposit of monies among state funds



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 12, 2014
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [5 items]

1. HB628 ST.GERMAIN FUNDS/FUNDING (Constitutional Amendment) 
Authorizes the investment of public funds in a 
state infrastructure bank

2. HB629 ST.GERMAIN FUNDS/FUNDING (Constitutional Amendment)  
Provides for the deposit of  revenues into the 
Transportation Trust Fund

3. HB884 ST.GERMAIN FUNDS/FUNDING Provides with regard to 
dedications of certain excess mineral revenues and 
deposits into the Budget Stabilization Fund

4. HB979 ST.GERMAIN TRANSPORTATION Provides for the creation 
of the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure 
Bank

5. HB1275 T.BURNS ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE Provides 
specified procedures for notice, public hearings, 
and reports regarding permits from the office of 
conservation of the Dept. of Natural Resources for 
operations that involve hydraulic fracture 
stimulation in certain parishes



HB 54 BY JAMES
CRIMINAL/PROCEDURE / Authorizes the designation of specialized divisions or sections in city or
municipal courts

HOUSE
SENATE

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
PAGE:CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

May 05, 2014
6:39 PM

1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION



MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE
HCR91 THPW-W/ AMDRichard

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
HB128 APP-FAV, TO H&GHavard
HB148 APP-FAV, TO CL&PChampagne
HB262 APP-W/ AMDFannin
HB373 CL&P-WO/ AMDCarter
HB663 W&M-W/ AMDRobideaux
HB733 EDUC-W/ AMDJackson, K
HB808 COM-W/ AMDConnick
HB995 EDUC-W/ AMDWilliams, A
HB1095 APP-W/ AMDFannin
HB1096 APP-W/ AMDFannin
HB1115 EDUC-FAVThompson, J
HB1194 APP-FAVKleckley
HB1232 EDUC-W/ AMDLandry, Nancy
HB1251 THPW-W/ AMDThibaut
HB1255 APP-FAVJackson, K
HB1282 ASUBHodges

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU
SB37 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDCortez
SB38 JUD-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMorrish

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2014

May 05, 2014
6:39 PM

32
1



SB45 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMurray
SB48 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDSmith, John
SB49 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDAmedee
SB52 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDSmith, John
SB97 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDNevers
SB111 JUD-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMartiny
SB142 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDDorsey-Colomb
SB152 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDSmith, John
SB206 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDSmith, John
SB217 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMurray
SB228 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDAppel
SB232 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMills
SB234 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDSmith, John
SB240 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDNevers
SB242 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMorrell
SB253 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMorrish
SB262 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDNevers
SB331 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMorrish
SB361 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDRiser
SB398 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMills
SB442 MPC-FAV  W/AMDMartiny
SB560 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDGallot
SB572 MPC-FAV  W/AMDMurray
SB580 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDMurray
SB590 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDMorrell
SB606 JUD-FAV  W/AMDMartiny
SB617 MPC-W/ AMD  W/AMDAmedee
SB624 MPC-W/ AMD  W/AMDKostelka
SB630 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDMartiny
SB675 JUD-FAV  WO/AMDRiser

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2014

May 05, 2014
6:39 PM
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2



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2014

May 05, 2014
6:39 PM
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3


